Course and Consulting

Agreement

1:1 Partners in Possibility CONSULTING AND COACHING AGREEMENT Effective December 1, 2024

This Consulting Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and effective the date the form is filled out online to subscribe to the Partners in Possibility Program.

BETWEEN:

Donna Roggio LLC, DBA The Beauty Business Coach ("DR LLC"), 720 Edison Furlong Road, Suite 11, Furlong, Pennsylvania 18925.

AND:

The Client

In consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows:

1. ENGAGEMENT

Upon the terms and subject to the conditions as hereinafter set forth, the Client hereby engages DR-LLC, and DR-LLC hereby agrees to be engaged by the Client, as a non-exclusive independent contractor of the Client to perform the duties and responsibilities as hereinafter set forth.

2. SERVICES

The purpose of this agreement is to appoint DR-LLC as the consultant for the Client. The services to be rendered under this Agreement will consist of those described in *Schedule A* attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Services").

The Client acknowledges and agrees that DR-LLC's performance of the Services is on a non-exclusive basis and that DR-LLC shall not be restricted from performing services for other clients of DR-LLC.

3. FEES AND PAYMENT TERMS

• Program Fee:

The Client agrees to pay a one-time, upfront fee of **\$7,200 for the 12-month program**, which includes all Services described in *Schedule A*, including the 24 coaching calls outlined therein.

Additional Consulting Services:

The Client may request additional consulting services beyond the scope of the program at the rate of **\$300 per hour**. These additional services must be scheduled and prepaid through DR-LLC's booking system.

Payment Terms:

- The \$7,200 annual fee is due in full upon enrollment.
- Payments are non-refundable once submitted.

Auto-Renewal Clause:

This Agreement will **automatically renew** on an annual basis, and the Client will be charged \$7,200 each year unless the Client provides written notice of cancellation at least 30 days prior to the renewal date.

• Special Offers and Discounts:

Any special offers, discounts, or promotions on additional calls or services are subject to change or termination at DR-LLC's sole discretion without prior notice.

• Delinquency:

In the event that a payment for additional consulting services remains unpaid 30 days past the billing date, the account may be deemed delinquent and subject to an interest charge of 3.0% per month. DR-LLC shall have the right to suspend services until payment is received.

4. APPOINTMENTS

The Client is entitled to a total of twenty-four (24) one-on-one coaching calls over the course of the 12-month term.

Scheduling:

The Client is responsible for scheduling coaching calls. Calls must be utilized during the program term and do not carry over beyond the 12-month period.

- Cancellation and Rescheduling:
 - The Client may reschedule one call per month with advance notice of at least 24 hours.
 - Missed calls or cancellations made less than 24 hours in advance will be considered forfeited.

5. RESPONSIBILITIES

The Client acknowledges and agrees to:

- Actively participate in the program to maximize results.
- Schedule and attend all coaching calls.
- Provide accurate and timely information needed for the Services.

Failure to meet these responsibilities may impact the effectiveness of the program, for which DR-LLC shall bear no liability.

6. TERM

This Agreement shall remain in effect for a term of **12 months** from the date of enrollment. The Agreement will **automatically renew annually** unless the Client provides written notice of cancellation at least 30 days prior to the renewal date.

7. CONFIDENTIALITY

The Client agrees to provide DR-LLC with certain confidential information ("Confidential Information") necessary for the performance of the Services. DR-LLC agrees to:

- Maintain the confidentiality of such information.
- Use the information solely for the purpose of performing the Services.

8. LEGAL AND TAX DISCLAIMER

The Client acknowledges that DR-LLC does not provide legal or tax advice. The Client is encouraged to consult certified professionals for legal and tax matters.

9. INDEMNIFICATION

The Client agrees to indemnify and hold DR-LLC harmless from any claims, liabilities, or damages arising from:

- The Client's use or misuse of the Services.
- Misrepresentation or omissions by the Client.

10. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Any disputes arising from this Agreement shall be resolved exclusively in the Court of Common Pleas of Bucks County, Pennsylvania.

11. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior agreements, written or oral. Any amendments to this Agreement must be made in writing and signed by both parties.

SCHEDULE A: SERVICES

DR-LLC will perform evaluation and consulting services to assist the Client in achieving business success. Services may include:

- Goal setting and strategy creation.
- Business organization and planning.
- Maximizing profitability.
- Communication and team development.
- Motivation and accountability.

SCHEDULE B: FEES

- **Program Fee**: \$7,200 (one-time, annual payment, auto-renews annually).
- Additional Consulting Services: \$300 per hour, scheduled and prepaid.

Contact Information

Donna Roggio LLC 720 Edison Furlong Road, Suite 11 Furlong, Pennsylvania 18925 Email: donna@risingandthriving.com Phone: (215) 499-2209